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1.1
1-1
1-1
ApresiaLightMC ApresialLightMC-SX APLMCSX
ApresialLightMC-LX APLMCLX
ApresialLightMC-BX20D APLMCBX20D
ApresialLightMC-BX20U APLMCBX20U
ApresialLightMC-BX40D APLMCBX40D
ApresialLightMC-BX40U APLMCBX40U
ApresiaLightMC-PoE ApresialLightMC-SX-PoE APLMCSXPOE
ApresialLightMC-LX-PoE APLMCLXPOE
ApresialightMC-BX20U-PoE APLMCBX20UPOE
ApresialightMC-BX40U-PoE APLMCBX40UPOE
1.2
1-2
1-2
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE)
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE)
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE) CLI «cLn
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE) Sw GuD
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE)
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE) MIB MIB
1.3
(1) SNwP
(2) EFM-OAM(IEEE802.3ah 0AM)/ / (
(3) WEB-UI
@ e TELNET
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1.4

ApresiaLightMC(-PoE) ( ) 1-3
No.1 4
1-3
No.
1 | ApresiaLightMC-xx APLMCxx ApresialLightMC 1
AC 1
LH
4
2
1
1
2 | ApresiaLightMC-xx-PoE APLMCxxPOE ApresiaLightMC-PoE : 1
AC 1
1
LH
4
2
4
1
1
3 AL-MC-16P-RM
(EIA ) (M5) 4
1-2) L 16
L w3) 32
FG 18 FG 2
4 AL-MG-BO4A 2
1-3) () 2
1-1) XX LH

1-2) ApresialLightMC-xx-PoE
1-3)
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2.1
2-1 CLI
Sw
2-1
No.
1 | LAN IEEE802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE802.3u  100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3z  1000BASE-X
IEEE802.3ab 1000BASE-T
IEEE802.3u  Auto-Negotiation
2 ITU-T V.24/V.28
3 | EMS IEC 61000-4-2
IEC 61000-4-3
IEC 61000-4-4
IEC 61000-4-5
IEC 61000-4-6
4 | EMI VCCI Class B
5 2-1) ( AC AC )
2-1) AC ApresialLight-PoE
2.2
2-2
2-2
No.
1 0 50 ApresialLightMC
0 50 ( ) ApresialLightMC-PoE
0 40 (AC )
2 20 80 %
3 -20 60
4 10 90 %
2.3
ApresiaLightMC 2-3 ApresialLightMC-PoE 2-4
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2-3 ApresialLightMC

No.

1 | 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T(Auto MDI/MDI-X)
2 | SFP 1000BASE-X(SFP)

3 ( )

4 2-2) 20 dB

5 (WDH) 2-3) 79 mmx 100 mmx 25 mm ( )
6 2-4) 0.5 kg

7 AC100 120 V +/-10 % (47 63 Hz)
8 20 ms (AC100V )

9 15.0 VA (AC100 V )

10 21.6 kJ/h (AC100 V. )

11 0.15 A (AC100 V )

12 0.12 A (AC100 V )

13 2-2) 50 A (max.) (AC100 V )

14 6.0 W (AC100 V. )

15 ( ) 2-5) 4.6 W (AC100 V. )

2-2) Typ

2-3)

2-4) SFP AC

2-5) USER LH L2 IFG12Byte

2-4 ApresialLightMC-PoE
No.
PoE PoE

1 10/100/1000M 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T(Auto MDI/NMDI-X)
2 SFP 1000BASE-X(SFP)

3 ( )

4 2-6) 20 dB

5 (WDH) 2-7) 79 mmx 100 mmx 25 mm ( )
6 2-8) 0.5 kg

7 AC100 120 V +/-10 % (47 63 Hz)
8 20 ms (AC100V )

9 18 VA (AC100 V ) 108 VA (AC100 V )
10 26.7 kJ/h 171.4 kJ/h

(ACl00 V ) (ACl00 V. )

11 0.18 A (AC100 V ) 1.08 A (AC100 V )
12 0.15 A (AC100 V ) 0.90 A (AC100 V )

13/58




No.
PoE PoE
13 2-6) 60 A (max.) (AC110 V. ) |60 A (max.) (AC110 V )
14 7.4 W (AC100 V. ) |47.6 W (AC100 V. )
15 ( ) 2-9) 6.0 W (AC100 V. ) |39.8W (AC100 V. )
2-6) Typ
2-7)
2-8) SFP AC AC
2-9) USER LH L2 IFG12Byte
2.4
ApresiaLightMC(-PoE) 2-5
2-5 ApresialLightMC(-PoE)
No.
1 USER LH MANAGE
1 1 1
10BASE-T 1000BASE-X 10BASE-T
100BASE-TX 100BASE-TX
1000BASE-T Auto-Negotiation /
/ Auto-Negotiation
(1 Gbhit/s
Auto MDI/MDI-X
)
Auto-Negotiation
Auto MDI/MDI-X
8 RJ45 SFP 8 RJ45
2 64 9,600 Bytes
MTU 9,600 Bytes
63 Bytes MTU
3
OAM(IEEE802.3ah) 2-10)
4 MIB MIB RMON MIB ifMIB
MIB
5 CLI
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No.
Web-based GUI (TLS 1.0 )
6 OAM IEEEB02.3ah OAM(EFM-0AM)
7 LH USER
2-12) USER
USER
8 LH
2-12) IEEE802. 3ah (EFM-0AM)
)
9 LH
2-12)
LH
10 2-11) (USER )
11 TFTP/FTP (
/ )
12 | NTP 2-13) NTP
13
14 | SYSLOG SYSLOG
15 LH SFP
16 IEEE802.3at
2-15) Alternative A
30 W USER 2-14)
PD
2-10) OAM(1EEE802.3ah OAM) LACP
EFM-0AM
OAM(I1EEE802.3ah)
2-11)
2-12) EFM-OAM ( )
2-13)
NTP
2-14) ( 30.0 W)

2-15) ApresiaLightMC-PoE
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2.5

LH 2-6 2-8
2-6 (X LX)

No. SX LX

1 850 nm MMF 1310 nm SMF
2 LC duplex LC duplex

3 1.25 Ghps 1.25 Ghps

4 -9.5 dBm 0 dBm -11.0 dBm -3 dBm

5 -17.0 dBm 0 dBm -19.0 dBm -3 dBm

6 1 2-18) 1 2-18)

2-7 (BX20)

No. BX20-D 2-17) BX20-U

1 1 1490 nm SMF 1 1310 nm SMF
2 LC LC

3 1.25 Ghps 1.25 Gbps

4 1480 nm 1500 nm 1260 nm 1360 nm

5 1260 nm 1360 nm 1480 nm 1500 nm

6 -6.0 dBm 0 dBm -6.0 dBm 0 dBm

7 -19.5 dBm 0 dBm -19.5 dBm 0 dBm

8 1 2-18) 1 2-18)

2-16) BX20-D  BX20-U BX20-D BX20-U

2-17) BX20-D ApresiaLightMC-PoE

2-18) IEC 60825-1

FDA 21 CFR
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2-8 (BX40)
No. BX40-D BX40-U
1 1 1490 nm 1 1310 nm SMF
2 LC LC
3 1.25 Ghps 1.25 Ghps
4 1480 nm 1500 nm 1290 nm 1330 nm
5 1290 nm 1330 nm 1480 nm 1500 nm
6 -3.0 dBm +2 dBm -3.0 dBm +2 dBm
7 -22.0 dBm 0 dBm -22.0 dBm 0 dBm
8 1 2-21) 1 2-21)
2-19) BX40-D  BX40-U BX40-D BX40-U
2-20) BX40-D ApresialLightMC-PoE

2-21) IEC 60825-1

FDA 21 CFR

17/58




2.6

ApresiaLightMC
LED

2-1
2-3

2-2

2-10

LINK/ACT

LINK/ACT 10/100/1000 LINK/ACT

107100  pWRr

nnnnnnnn

O

LOOP
[ O

ALM

O

L

T MANAGE

—1 RESET
d

ApresiaLightMC

2-1 ApresialLightMC

l'
3

FG

)

CONSOLE

\ ©O-@ @ Del2v

5
7
2-2 ApresialLightMC
2-9 ApresialLightMC
No.
1 |LH
SFP
2 | USER
3 | MANAGE
TELNET/SSH/Web GUI
(LH /USER )
4
5 |FG FG
6
7
8 | DCizv AC DC
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7 8 5 6
L :
9 T 1
T [ et LNK/ACT 10/100/1000 LINK/ACT PIR
2
L%PA/‘/
O0AM ] } ALM
’/VO |s=onnoonnnn O'\
" e —— ‘ ‘ RESET Y
4 APRESIA e orestaLime I 3
2-3 ApresialLightMC LED
2-10 ApresiaLightMC LED
No.
1 | PWR Power
2 | LOOP Loop
3 | ALM Alarm
( USER LH )
4 | OAM OAM EFM-0AM USER
(dying gasp)
EFM-0AM
MANAGE
5 | LINK/ACT /
6 | 10/100 100M
10M
USER
7 | LINK/ACT /
8 | 10/100/1000 1000BASE-T
10BASE-T 100BASE-TX
LH
9 | LINK/ACT / 1 Gbps
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ApresiaLightMC-PoE 2-4 2-5

2-11 LED 2-6 2-12
1 — LINK/ACT LINK/ACT 10/100/1000 LINK/ACT 107100 PpuR
~ O = = O
\BE* ? LoOP
H L |
; i I A
|E—maonoona I} || || |l-nnnnnnon Q
i L= =il RESET
MANAGE et ———
ApresiaLightMC-PoE

|
/
2 3
2-4 ApresialLightMC-PoE

CONSOLE

2-5 ApresialLightMC-PoE

2-11 ApresialLightMC-PoE

No.
1 |LH
SFP
2 | USER
3 | MANAGE
TELNET/SSH/Web GUI
(LH /USER )
4
5 |FG FG
6
7
8 |DC54 V AC DC
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10 ! ) ° 1
\\QANK/ACT 00Y1000 LINK/ACT 107109 PR //////////// 5
9 O £é oA
\\\\\‘\\\\\ PoE o ! Loop ,///’/////
OAM ALM
4 /___—»O \ — ‘ O‘\§\
MANAGE REéET 3
NPRESIN ApresialightMC-PoE
2-6 ApresialLightMC-PoE LED
2-12 ApresialLightMC-PoE LED
No.
1 PWR Power
2 LOOP Loop
3 ALM Alarm
( USER LH )
4 OAM OAM EFM-0AM USER
(dying gasp)
EFM-0AM
MANAGE
5 LINK/ACT /
6 10/100 100M
10M
USER
7 LINK/ACT /
8 10/100/1000 1000BASE-T
10BASE-T 100BASE-TX
9 PoE PoE / PoE
PoE PD
PoE PD
LH
10 LINK/ACT / 1 Gbps
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(3.1.1 3.1.2 )
(3.2.1 3.2.3 )
U
AC (3.3.1 )
U
(3.4.1 )
U
LH (3.4.2 )
U
USER (3.4.3 )
U
(3.4.4 )
U
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3.3

3.4

LED



3.1

3.1.1

€y
&)
®
4
®)
(©)
Q)
®
®

3.1.1

FG
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2.2



3.2

3.2.1

3-1

3-1
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3.2.2
3.2.2.1
3-2
0.39 N'm (4.0 kgf cm)

3-2
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3.2.2.2
3-3 (AL-MG-BO4A( ))( )
0.39 N'm (4.0 kgf cm)

3-3
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3.2.3
ApresialLightMC 19 (EIA )
(AL-MC-16P-RM)( )

3-4 3-7
@
3-4 AL-MC-16P-RM(
(M5)
"!j 3
(M5)
3-4
ML
3-5 L AL-MC-16P-RM( )
(M3) 0.39 Nm (4.0 kgf cm)
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&)

DC DC
3-11
©)
3-6
L
AL-MC-16P-RM( )
0.39 N'm (4.0 kgf cm)
1 16
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FG

(M3)



(4)FG

0.39

FG

3-7
Nm (4.0 kgf cm)

FG

o O
[ T

3-7 FG

[©)
L

3-8 FG
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e &

19 (EIA

ApresiaLightMC

19
0.69 N m (7.0 kgf cm)
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3.3

3.3.1AC
DC DC
3-9  ApresialLightMC 3-10  ApresiaLightMC-PoE
3-11 3-12
ApresiaLightMC
DC
il SEE

FG CONSOLE ©-@—® DC12V

/ ( 3-9
(2) AC 2

DC
AC
?3) PWR LED
2 ~ 00
3-9 ApresialLightMC AC
ApresiaLightMC-PoE
DC
TN WFZNY (l) AC AC
@] L3

FG CONSOLE

(2 oC DC
DC
( 399
(- o 2
AC
(@) PWR LED
2 AC
3-10 ApresialLightMC-PoE AC
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@ (b)

3-11

(Y
LY
N,
Wb,
Y .._
-‘"‘. .
L s *,
W i i 3
N TS
'_‘ i i ==
s = -t
L1 ;g
L e
. —— . "
N, - - . 1
3 - -
"._\_\ ‘:-."‘.',_'
~"‘~ p {
SR i
e, y
e, 74

(@) (®)

3-12

VAN

ApresiaLightMC-PoE AC 2
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L

3.3.2

PWR LED

AC

AC
2
DC DC
AC
OFF/0ON
AC
PWR LED
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3.4

3.4.1
3-1
3-1
LH LC
( :PC SFP
LC SX
( : PC
USER RJ-45
(Cat.5e )
MANAGE RJ-45
(Cat.5e )
3.4 2LH
LH SFP SFP
2.5
(1) SFP
1)
3-13 SFP
2) LH SFP « )
3) SFP
4) SFP

SFP
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SFP

0 SFP LH

SFP

0 SFP

SFP
&)
LH

®
LH SFP RX)
SFP

*
LH SFP
SFP 2 X RX
X
SFP 1 3-15

SFP( D D Downstream )
SFP( U U  Upstream )
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ApresiaLightMC ApresiaLightMC
sFP [ ax SMF | S
(B9 T RX (B9
| [
3-14 LH (LX )

s - SMF i
ApresialLightMC ApresiaLightMC
Blpm 1.31 pym
SFP : <zzijj§> : SFP
(BX20-D) — - (BX20-VL)

[ A9 pm 1.49 pm |

3-15 LH (1 SFP(BX20) )
( 1
LH
LH LH
X RX
X RX
LINK LED
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0 SFP

®

LH LED LH
LINK/ACT LED
LED
(©
LH
SFP SFP
SFP
SFP
LH

0 SFP

SFP

3. 4.3 USER
USER

€y
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USER

&)

1000BASE-T
100BASE-TX

®

0

3. 4. 4 MANAGE
MANAGE

€Y
MANAGE

&)

100M
LED

®

USER

USER

MANAGE

MANAGE

LINK/ACT LED

LED
10/100/1000 LED
LED
USER
LINK/ACT LED
USER
MIB
LINK/ACT LED
LED
10/100 LED 10M
MANAGE
LINK LED
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10BASE-T

LED



3.4.5

RS-232C
RS232C ( RJ-45/ D-SUB9 )
RS-232C 3-2
3-2 RS-232C (RJ-45  D-SUB9Y )
(RJ-45) (D-SUB9)
1 RS(RTS) 7 CS(CTS)
2 ER(DTR) 4 DR(DSR)
3 SD(TXD) 3 RD(RXD)
4 SG(GND) 5 SG(GND)
5 SG(GND)
6 RD(RXD) 2 SD(TXD)
7 DR(DSR) 6 ER(DTR)
8 CS(CTS) 8 RS(RTS)
(f 5 4 3 2 1
O O O O O
12345678 O OO0 O
AEEE —
RJ-45 «C ) D-SUB9 « )
o 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T Ethernet
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3-16 3-3

87654321 W
L
3-16 No.
3-3
No.
1 - - -
2 - - -
3 SD
4 SG _
5 SG -
6 RD
.
8
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3.5 PoE

USER Web 1P LAN
PoE
3.5.1
PoE 1,2 3,6 Alternative A
3-4 USER
3-4
No. 10BASE-T / 100BASE-TX 1000BASE-T PoE
MDI MDIX MDIX

1 T™x+( ) |[Rx+( ) |TRD + (0) ( )| DC+
2 ™x = ( ) Rx — ( ) | TRD — (0) ( ) DC+
3 Rx + ( ) X + ( ) TRD + (1) ( ) DC-
4 TRD + (2) ( )
5 TRD — (2) ( )
6 Rx—(C ) |[Tx=(C ) |TRD-() ( ) DC-
7 TRD + (3) ( )
8 TRD — (3) ( )

3. 5.2 PoE

ApresiaLightMC-PoE
PoE
AC PoE PoE
AC
3.5.3
PoE
0 Continuous PoE (c-poe)
PD PoE ( 30 )
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4.1

TELNET/SSH/Web GUI

TELNET/SSH/Web GUI

MANAGE USER LH
1 TELNET 4 SSH 4 Web GUI 4
13 CPU
(4.2 )
I L
(4.3 )
J L
ON
J L
ON
J L
LED
PWR LED
1L
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Enter

ApresialLightMC Gigabit Ethernet Media Converter

Command Line Interface

Firmware: 1.00.03
Copyright(c) 2020 APRESIA Systems, Ltd. All rights reserved.

Press the <TAB> or <?> key any time you lose the direction

Warning for security

Please change default password for login account as soon after start using.
And also, please set access-allowed IP address to avoid incorrect access
by using access management function.

Press ENTER to get started

Username: adpro

Password:
#
4 L
(cLl Sw )
4 L
(cLl Sw )
OFF
J L
4-1 ( )

o TELNET TELNET
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4.2

4.3

RJ-45

)

4-1

4-1
(¢H)
1 ANSI X3.64/VT100
2 80 x24 /
)
1 8 bit/
2 1 bit
3
4 9,600 bit/s
5
6 RS-232 ( )
4-2 RS-232 (

e
e e S
e
i v s a4 Z 7754

77 77—

I 777
e el

(

4-2 RS-232
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CLI
5.1
Username: Username: adpro
Enter
ApresialLightMC Gigabit Ethernet Media Converter
Command Line Interface
Firmware: 1.00.03
Copyright(c) 2020 APRESIA Systems, Ltd. All rights reserved.
Press the <TAB> or <?> key any time you lose the direction
Warning for security
Please change default password for login account as soon after start using.
And also, please set access-allowed IP address to avoid incorrect access
by using access management function.
Press ENTER to get started
Username: adpro
Password:
#
0 adpro adpro
5.2
5.2.1
username
32 ) Enter
copy
( APS privilege 0 pass1234

47/58



# configure terminal
(config)# username APS privilege 0 password unencrypted passl234

0

5.2.2
no username

( APS )

(config)# no username APS

5.2.31P
VLAN 1P

( P 210.1.1.1/8 )

(config)# interface manage

(manage-config)# ip address 10.1.1.1 255.0.0.0
(manage-config)# end

# show ip interface

MAC address: 00-40-66-XX-XX-XX
Mode: default
IP Address Subnet Mask
manage 10.1.1.1 255.0.0.0
#
5.2.4
( :10.0.0.1 )

# configure terminal

(config)# ip route 0.0.0.0 0.0.0.0 10.0.0.1
# show ip route

0.0.0.0/0 via 10.0.0.1 <UP GATEWAY>
10.0.0.0/8 via VLAN1 <UP>

#
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5.3 TELNET
TELNET

( TELNET )

(manage-config)# exit
(config)# ip telnet
(config)# exit

# show ip telnet

System®s TELNET is enabled

#
o TELNET TELNET
5.4
copy
€Y

# copy running-config startup-config
Building configuration...

% Saving 2220 bytes to flash:startup-config
#

0

5.5
reload default

)

# reload default

% Reloading defaults. Please stand by.

# copy running-config startup-config
Building configuration...

% Saving 2220 bytes to flash:startup-config
#

0
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5.6

(priority)

)

reverse

# show logging reverse

Error :0
Warning
Notice
Informational:
All

o O o o

The system logging host mode is disabled
The system logging host address is null
The system logging level is informational

Number of entries on the system 1:

5-1 (priority)

(priority)

error

warning

norice

Info

informational

)

# clear logging
#

5.7

TFTP

Downloading. ..
Got 9989120 bytes

# firmware upgrade tftp://10.XXX.XX_XX/APLMC_1.00.03.1img
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Starting flash update - do not power off device!
Erasing flash...done

Programming flash...done

Swapping images...done

Restarting, please wait...

[ 670.907284] sysrq: SysRg : Resetting

+

RedBoot(tm) bootstrap and debug environment [ROMRAM]
version 0.0.6 - built 13:26:54, Mar 19 2020

RAM: 0x80000000-0x90000000 [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc available]
FLASH: 0x40000000-0x41ffffff, 512 x 0x10000 blocks

RedBoot> diag -a

Hardware self-test: ... Passed

DDR SDRAM: Testing [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc] - Zero Sweep Done
DDR SDRAM: Testing [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc] - Write Sweep

............................................................................. Done
DDR SDRAM: Testing [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc] - Read Sweep
............................................................................. Done
1S1 TCAM self-test: ... Passed

1S2 TCAM self-test: ... Passed

ESO TCAM self-test: ... Passed

3 tests completed successfully.

RedBoot> fis load -x linux

Kernel loaded from 0x80100000-0x8054179c, length 4462492 bytes

Kernel command line: init=/usr/bin/switch_app loglevel=0 ipv6.disable_ipv6=1
Reading RAM root file system to 0x80600000, size 8298496

RedBoot> exec

Now booting linux kernel:

Base address 0x80080000 Entry 0x80100000

Cmdline : init=/usr/bin/switch_app loglevel=0 ipv6.disable_ipv6=1

Active fis: linux

Starting application...
W conf 00:00:09 1/conf _board_start#405: Warning: MAC address not set, using random: 02-00-
cl-e8-16-90
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ApresialLightMC Gigabit Ethernet Media Converter

Command Line Interface

Firmware: 1.00.03
Copyright(c) 2020 APRESIA Systems, Ltd. All rights reserved.

Press the <TAB> or <?> key any time you lose the direction

Warning for security
Please change default password for login account as soon after start using.
And also, please set access-allowed IP address to avoid incorrect access
by using access management function.

Press ENTER to get started

5.8

( )
(POST :Power On Self-Test)

# reload cold

% Cold reload in progress, please stand by.

[ 311.246051] sysrq: SysRg : Resetting

+

RedBoot(tm) bootstrap and debug environment [ROMRAM]
version 0.0.6 - built 13:26:54, Mar 19 2020

RAM: 0x80000000-0x90000000 [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc available]
FLASH: 0x40000000-0x41ffffff, 512 x 0x10000 blocks
RedBoot> diag -a
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Hardware self-test: ... Passed
DDR SDRAM: Testing [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc] - Zero Sweep Done
DDR SDRAM: Testing [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc] - Write Sweep

............................................................................. Done
DDR SDRAM: Testing [0x8002a810-0x8ffd0ffc] - Read Sweep
............................................................................. Done
1S1 TCAM self-test: ... Passed

1S2 TCAM self-test: ... Passed

ESO TCAM self-test: ... Passed

3 tests completed successfully.

RedBoot> fis load -x linux

Kernel loaded from 0x80100000-0x8054179c, length 4462492 bytes

Kernel command line: init=/usr/bin/switch_app loglevel=0 ipv6.disable_ipv6=1
Reading RAM root file system to 0x80600000, size 8298496

RedBoot> exec

Now booting linux kernel:

Base address 0x80080000 Entry 0x80100000

Cmdline : init=/usr/bin/switch_app loglevel=0 ipv6.disable_ipv6=1

Active fis: linux

Starting application...
W conf 00:00:09 1/conf_board_start#405: Warning: MAC address not set, using random: 02-00-
cl-a2-ab-hd

ApresialLightMC Gigabit Ethernet Media Converter
Command Line Interface

Firmware: 1.00.03
Copyright(c) 2020 APRESIA Systems, Ltd. All rights reserved.

Press the <TAB> or <?> key any time you lose the direction

Warning for security
Please change default password for login account as soon after start using.
And also, please set access-allowed IP address to avoid incorrect access

by using access management function.
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Press ENTER to get started

o
L

5.9

# configure terminal

# access management 1 1 10.XX.XX.XX all
# access management

# show access management

Access management mode is enabled

W: WEB/HTTPS
S: SNMP
T: TELNET/SSH

ldx VID Start IP Address End IP Address WST
1 1 10. XX. XX XX 10 XX. XX XX YYY
#
5.10
logout
# logout
logout
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7.

7.1 LED

PWR LED

ALM LED

(

USER

LH

MANAGE

LINK/ACT LED

(RJ-45)

OFF

ON

LH
LED

LINK/ACT

LH

SFP

USER

LED

LINK/ACT

(RJ-45)

OFF

ON
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7.2

9,600 bit/s 1 8
1 RS, ER
ON
3-2
PWR LED
7.3 SNMP
SNMP 1P
SNMP SNMP
IP
SNMP
SNMP
SNMP IP
SNMP
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7.4 TELNET/SSH

GUI

TELNET/SSH/Web

TELNET/SSH/Web GUI

TELNET TELNET

7.5 PoE

(RJ-45)
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ApresialLightMC(-PoE)

Copyright(c) 2020 APRESIA Systems, Ltd.
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